
Verlegeanleitung genau befolgen! (Bodenbelagarbeiten nach ATV DIN 18365 / www.EPLF.de)
Untergrund auf Unebenheiten überprüfen [3]. Feuchtigkeitsmessungen am mineralischen Verlegeuntergrund durchführen (2,0 CM % bei Zementestrich
und 0,5 CM % bei Calciumsulfatestrich). Jedes Paneel vor und während der Verlegung auf evtl. Beschädigungen überprüfen [4]. Alte Bodenbeläge ent-
fernen [6]. Der Untergrund muss sauber, trocken, fest und eben sein. Bei mineralischem Untergrund: Dampfsperre (min. 0,2 mm dicke PE-Folie) wan-
nenartig verlegen [8]. Bei Laminat mit S.A.S. keine weitere Trittschallunterlage verwenden [9]. Bei Fußbodenheizung: nur Warmwasser Fußbodenhei-
zungen mit max. 27°C [10]. Laminat in gewerblich genutzten Flächen verleimen [12]. Verlegung: 1. Paneele mit der Feder zur Wand verlegen [13]. Min.
12-15 mm Abstand zu fest installierten Gegenständen einhalten [13]! Verlegehilfe verwenden [14]. Pflegeanleitung: Nebelfeucht reinigen [31]. Keine Rei-
nigungsmittel verwenden, die Wachse, Polish oder Öl beinhalten. Unter Möbelfüßen Filzgleiter anbringen. Schmutzfangmatten in Eingangsbereichen aus-
legen. Nur für Hartböden geeignete Staubsauger verwenden! www.laminat-installation.com (Garantiebedingungen beim Händler)

Please precisely follow laying instructions!
Preparation: (Floor laying work to ATV DIN 18365 / www.EPLF.de). Check sub floor for irregularities / unevenness [3]. Moisture test must be carried out for all
mineral based substrates (2.0 CM % for cement screed and 0.5 CM % for calcium sulphate screed). Check each and every panel for defects before and during
laying [4]. Remove all previous floor coverings [6]. The sub floor must be clean, dry, firm and even. If laying over a stone / mineral sub floor, lay a damp proof
membrane (at least 0.2 mm thick PE foil) first as a "trough" (i.e. lay over the floor and extend ends and sides up the walls for a few centimetres) [8]. If laying la-
minate with built-in Sound Absorption System (SAS) do not use any further footfall sound absorbing underlay [9]. Underfloor heating: only lay on hot water un-
derfloor heating with max 27°C. No electric heating! [10]. Glue laminate laid in commercially used areas. Laying: Lay the first row of panels with the tongue
against the wall (13). Maintain at least 12 - 15mm distance between edge of floor covering and fixed objects, wall! [13]. Use laying aids [14]. Care instructions:
Clean using well wrung out cloth only [31]. Do not use cleaning agents containing wax, polish or oil. Place felt pads under the legs/feet of furniture. Put down a
mat in entrance areas. Only use vacuum cleaners suitable for hard floors! www.laminat-installation.com (Warranty terms available from dealer)

Veuillez respecter scrupuleusement les instructions de pose! (Pose des revêtements de sol selon ATV DIN 18365 / www.EPLF.de) 
Vérifiez la planéité du support (3). Mesurez l'humidité résiduelle des supports minéraux (2,0 CM % pour les chapes en ciment et 0,5 CM % pour les chapes
à base de sulfate de calcium). Vérifiez l'état de chaque lame avant et pendant la pose (4). Eliminez les anciens revêtements de sol (6). Le support doit être
propre, sec, solide et plan. Sur les supports minéraux : Poser un film pare vapeur (film PE, 0,2 mm d'épaisseur min.) en faisant remonter ses bords le long
du mur (8). N'utilisez pas de couche d'isolation phonique supplémentaire si le stratifié est garni d'une couche  S.A.S. (9). Sur sols chauffants : Pose autorisée
seulement sur sols chauffants à eau chaude basse température, max. 27C°. Pas de chauffage électrique ! [10]. Dans les locaux commerciaux, collez le stra-
tifié. Pose: Posez le premier panneau, languette tournée vers le mur (12). Maintenez un écart de 12 à 15mm de tout objet fixe (mur) (12) ! Utilisez des ac-
cessoires de pose (14). Mode d'entretien : Pour le nettoyage n'utilisez qu'une serpillière légèrement humide (31). N'employez jamais de produits de nettoya-
ge contenant de la cire, du polish, ou de l'huile. Fixez des patins en feutre sous les pieds des meubles. Placez un tapis de propreté dans les entrées. Utiliser
uniquement un aspirateur adapté aux sols durs ! www.laminat-installation.com (Conditions de garantie chez votre fournisseur)

¡Por favor siga cuidadosamente las instrucciones de colocación! Preparación: instrucciones de colocación de suelos según ATV DIN 18365 / www.EPLF.de). Verifique posibles de-
sniveles del suelo base [3]. Las mediciones de humedad deben realizarse en los solados con base mineral (2.0 CM % para el solado de cemento y 0.5 CM % para el solado a base de
sulfato de calcio). Revise cada panel antes y durante la colocación para que no tenga defectos [4]. Elimine cualquier resto del suelo anterior [6]. El suelo base deberá estar limpio,
seco, firme y nivelado. En caso de solados con base de piedra /  mineral:  coloque un cortavapor (lámina PE con un espesor mín. de 0,2 mm) en forma de bandeja (p. ej. extender
sobre el suelo y subir los extremos y laterales unos centímetros en las paredes)  [8]. En el caso del laminado con S.A.S., no utilice otra capa contra el ruido de pasos [9]. En caso de
calefacción por suelo radiante: colóquelo solamente encima de suelos radiantes por agua caliente con una temperatura máx. de 27 ºC. ¡No calefacción eléctrica![10]. Encole el lami-
nado en superficies de uso comercial. [12]  Colocación: 1. Coloque los paneles con la lengüeta contra la pared [13]. Respete una distancia mínima de 12 - 15 mm entre el canto del
revestimiento del suelo con cualquier obstáculo fijo como paredes [13]. Utilice el útil de colocación [14]. Instrucciones para el cuidado: limpie solamente con un paño bien escurri-
do [31]. No utilice productos de limpieza que contengan ceras, productos para pulir ni aceite. Utilice protectores debajo de las patas de los muebles. Coloque felpudos en las zonas
de entrada. ¡Utilizar únicamente aspiradores aptos para suelos duros! www.laminat-installation.com (Las condiciones de garantía están a disposición del distribuidor)

Leia atentamente as instruções de instalação! Preparação: Instruções para a aplicação do pavimento de acordo com a norma ATV DIN 18365 /www.EPLF.de. Verifique se o sub-pa-
vimento tem irregularidades ou desníveis (3). Deve ser realizado um teste de humidade relativa do ar para todos os sub-pavimentos à base de minerais (2,0 % CM para sub-pavimen-
to em cimento e 0,5% CM para sub-pavimento à base de sulfato de cálcio). Verifique todos os painéis antes e durante a instalação de eventuais defeitos (4). Remova o pavimento an-
terior (6). O sub-pavimento deve estar limpo, seco, firme e nivelado. Se a instalação for feita sobre um sub-pavimento mineral, deve ser primeiro instalada uma manga plástica DPM.
(8). Se instalar um pavimento laminado com sistema de absorção sonora (SAS), não é necessária a instalação de underlay (9). Pavimento radiante: use apenas pavimento laminado
em conjunto com pavimento radiante de funcionamento a água, e certifique-se que a temperatura máxima é de 27ºC. Não utilizar com calefacção eléctrica! (10). Colar o laminado em
superfícies de uso industrial (12). Instalação: 1.º Coloque a primeira fila de painéis com o macho virado para a parede (13). Deixe no mínimo 12 - 15mm de intervalo entre o pavi-
mento e a parede. Siga as instruções de instalação (14). Limpeza & Manutenção: Use apenas uma mopa ligeiramente húmida para limpeza (31). Não utilize produtos de limpeza que
contenham cera, abrilhantador ou óleos. Use protectores em feltro para os "pés" dos seus móveis e cadeiras. Coloque um tapete nas portas de forma a proteger o seu pavimento la-
minado. Utilize apenas aspirador de pó apto para solos rígidos! www.laminat-installation.com (Solicite as condições e termos de garantia ao distribuidor)

Seguire scrupolosamente le istruzioni per la posa! (Lavori di rivestimento di pavimenti secondo ATV DIN 18365 / www.EPLF.de) 
Controllare se il fondo presenta aplanarità [3]. In caso di fondo minerale, eseguire misurazioni dell'umidità (2,0 CM % per pavimenti continui in cemento e 0,5
CM % per pavimenti continui in solfato di calcio). Prima e durante la posa controllare ogni singolo pannello per verificare eventuali danni [4]. Rimuovere even-
tuali rivestimenti vecchi [6]. Il fondo deve essere pulito, asciutto, solido e piano. In caso di fondo minerale: posare un isolamento antivapore (pellicola PE
spessa min. 0,2 mm) a mo' di vasca [8]. In caso di laminato con S.A.S. non usare altri strati anticalpestio [9]. In caso di riscaldamento a pannelli radianti nel
pavimento: posare solo su riscaldamenti ad acqua calda con max. 27°C  Niente riscaldamenti elettrici! [10]. In caso di superfici adibite ad uso commerciale,
incollare il laminato. Posa: 1. Posare i pannelli con la linguetta rivolta verso la parete [13] Mantenere una distanza di almeno 12 - 15 mm da oggetti installa-
ti in modo fisso (parete) [13]! Utilizzare ausili per la posa [31]. Istruzioni per la cura: pulire solo con panni leggermente umidi [34]. Non usare detergenti con-
tenenti cera, lucido o olio. Applicare protezioni di feltro sotto le gambe dei mobili. Nelle zone ingresso mettere zerbini. Usare solo aspirapolvere adatti per pa-
vimenti duri! www.laminat-installation.com (Condizioni di garanzia presso il negoziante)

Êëéê: Ðáñáêáëïýìå áêïëïõèÞóôå ôéò ïäçãßåò åãêáôÜóôáóçò ðñïóå÷ôéêÜ! Ðñïåôïéìáóßá: (Åñãáóßåò åãêáôÜóôáóçò óõíèåôéêþí äáðÝäùí (ôýðïõ ëáìéíÜô) óýìöùíá ìå ATV DIN 18365/
www.EPLF.de). ÅëÝãîôå ôï õðüóôñùìá ãéá ôõ÷üí áíùìáëßåò (3). Óå ðåñßðôùóç åðßóôñùóçò ðÜíù óå ïñõêôÜ õðïóôñþìáôá ðñÝðåé íá ãßíåé ìÝôñçóç õãñáóßáò (2,0 CM % ãéá õðüóôñùìá ôóéìÝíôïõ êáé
0,5 CM % ãéá õðüóôñùìá Üëáôïò èåééêïý áóâåóôßïõ). ÅëÝã÷åôå üëá áíåîáéñÝôùò ôá ðÜíåë ðñéí êáé êáôÜ ôç äéÜñêåéá ôçò óõíáñìïëüãçóçò ãéá ôõ÷üí åëáôôþìáôá (4). Áðïìáêñýíåôå ôõ÷üí ðáëéÜ äÜðåäá
(6). Ôï õðüóôñùìá ðñÝðåé íá åßíáé áðüëõôá êáèáñü, óôåãíü, óôáèåñü êáé åðßðåäï. Óå ðåñßðôùóç åðßóôñùóçò ðÜíù óå ðÝôñéíá/ïñõêôÜ õðïóôñþìáôá ðñÝðåé ïðùóäÞðïôå íá åðéóôñþóåôå ìéá êáôÜëëçëç
ìåìâñÜíç óõãêñÜôçóçò ôçò õãñáóßáò (ðÜ÷ïõò ôïõëÜ÷éóôïí 0,2 mm ÌÓÕ) (8). Óå ðåñßðôùóç ÷ñçóéìïðïßçóçò ðÜíåë ìå åíóùìáôùìÝíç ìåìâñÜíç áðüóâåóçò Þ÷ïõ âçìÜôùí (Sound Absorption System
SAS) ìçí ÷ñçóéìïðïéÞóåôå Üëëç ìåìâñÜíç áðüóâåóçò Þ÷ïõ âçìÜôùí (9). Ãéá åíäïäáðÝäéá èÝñìáíóç ÷ñçóéìïðïéÞóôå ôï óõíèåôéêü äÜðåäï ìüíï ìáæß ìå åíäïäáðÝäéá èÝñìáíóç èåñìïý íåñïý - êáé
åîáóöáëßóôå üôé ç ìÝãéóôç èåñìïêñáóßá ðïõ åðéôõã÷Üíåôáé åßíáé 27°C. Ìçí ÷ñçóéìïðïéåßôå çëåêôñéêÞ èÝñìáíóç (10). ÅÜí ôï äÜðåäï ôïðïèåôåßôáé óå ðåñéï÷Ýò Ýíôïíçò ÷ñÞóçò/êýñéåò ïäïýò
÷ñçóéìïðïéÞóôå êüëëá (12). Åðßóôñùóç: ÂÜëôå ôçí ðñþôç óåéñÜ ôùí ðÜíåë ìå ôçí ðëåõñÜ ôïõ ðÞ÷ç íá âëÝðåé ðñïò ôïí ôïß÷ï (13). ÁöÞóôå ïðùóäÞðïôå ôçí åëÜ÷éóôç áðüóôáóç ôùí 12 - 15 mm ìåôáîý
ôçò Üêñçò ôïõ äáðÝäïõ êáé ïðïéùíäÞðïôå óôáèåñþí áíôéêåéìÝíùí, ôïß÷ïõ (13)! ÁêïëïõèÞóôå ôéò ïäçãßåò åðßóôñùóçò (14). Êáèáñéóìüò êáé óõíôÞñçóç: ×ñçóéìïðïéåßôå ìüíï âñåãìÝíï êáé êáëÜ óôõììÝíï
ðáíß (31). Ìçí ÷ñçóéìïðïéåßôå ðñïúüíôá êáèáñéóìïý ðïõ ðåñéÝ÷ïõí ÷ëùñßíç, óôéëâùôéêÞ ïõóßá Þ êåñß! ÊÜôù áðü âáñéÜ Ýðéðëá êáé êáñÝêëåò ÷ñçóéìïðïéåßôå åéäéêÜ ðñïóôáôåõôéêÜ ôóï÷Üêéá. ÔïðïèåôÞóôå
÷áëß óôéò ðåñéï÷Ýò åéóüäïõ. ×ñçóéìïðïéåßôå ìüíï çëåêôñéêÝò óêïýðåò êáôÜëëçëåò ãéá óêëçñÜ äÜðåäá! www.laminat-installation.com (¼ñïé êáé ðñïûðïèÝóåéò åããýçóçò óôïí Ýìðïñï)

Volg de handleiding bij het leggen nauwkeurig op! Voorbereiding: (Vloerbedekkingswerkzaamheden volgens ATV DIN 18365 / www.EPLF.de). Controleer of er onef-
fenheden op de ondergrond zijn. [3]. Meet de vochtigheid aan de minerale ondergrond waarop het laminaat gelegd wordt (2,0 CM % bij cementestrik en 0,5 CM % bij
calciumsulfaatestrik). Controleer ieder paneel voor en tijdens het leggen op evt. beschadigingen [4]. Verwijder oude vloerbedekkingen [6]. De ondergrond moet scho-
on, droog, vast en vlak zijn. Bij een minerale ondergrond: de ondergrond wordt voorzien van een kuipachtig gelegd vochtscherm (min. 0,2 mm dikke PE-folie) [8]. Bij
laminaat met S.A.S. hoeft u geen verder geluidswerend ondertapijt te leggen. [9]. Bij vloerverwarming: leg laminaat slechts op warmwatervloerverwarmingen met max.
27°C. Geen elektrische verwarming! [10]. Laminaat bij beroepsmatig gebruikte vloeren moet verlijmd worden [12]. Laminaat leggen: 1. Leg de panelen met de mes-
sing naar de wand [13]. Zorg ervoor dat er min. 12 - 15 mm ruimte vrij blijft langs vast geïnstalleerde voorwerpen en de wand [13]! Gebruik leggereedschap [14]. On-
derhoud: slechts nevelvochtig reinigen [31]. Gebruik geen schoonmaakmiddelen die was, polish of olie bevatten. Voorzie meubelpoten van viltdoppen. Leg voetmat-
ten in ingangsbereiken. Gebruik uitsluitend stofzuigers die geschikt zijn voor harde vloeren! www.laminat-installation.com (Garantievoorwaarden bij de dealer)

Læggevejledning - skal følges nøje! Forberedelse: (gulvbelægningsarbejde i henhold til ATV DIN 18365/ www.EPLF.de) Efterse underlaget for ujævnheder [3].
Mål fugtigheden ved mineralske gulvunderlag (2,0 CM % ved cementunderlag og 0,5 CM % ved anhydrit-gulv). Efterse hvert enkelt panel før og under ned-
lægning for eventuelle fejl [4]. Al gammel gulvbelægning skal fjernes [6]. Underlaget skal være helt jævnt, tørt, rent og fast. Ved mineralsk undergulv er det
nødvendigt at lægge dampspærre (min. 0,2 mm PE folie) [8]. Laminatgulv med S.A.S. kræver ikke yderligere trinlydsdæmpning [9]. Gulvvarme - laminatgulvet
må kun lægges i forbindelse med vandopvarmet gulv på maksimalt 27 °C. Ikke til elvarme! [10]. Laminatgulv til erhverv skal limes. Nedlægning: De første pa-
neler nedlægges med feren ind mod væggen [12]. Sørg altid for, at der er afstand på min. 12-15 mm mellem panelerne og væggen eller andre faste elementer
[12]! Anvend montagehjælp [13]. Vedligeholdelse: Må kun rengøres med en hårdt opvreden klud [31]. Anvend ikke rengøringsmidler der indeholder voks, polish
eller olie. Forsyn ben på møbler med filtunderlag/filtdupper. Gør brug af måtter på områder der er særligt udsatte for snavs, som f.eks. indgangspartier.
Anvend kun støvsuger, der er egnet til hårde gulve! www.laminat-installation.com (Garantibetingelserne fås hos forhandleren)

Följ läggningsanvisningen noggrant! Förberedelse: (Golvbeläggningsarbeten enligt ATV DIN 18356 /www.EPLF.de) Pröva undergolvet på ojämnheter [3]. Gör
fuktmätningar vid mineraliska underlag (2,0 cm % vid betonggolv och 0,5 cm % vid anhydritgolv). Kontrollera varje panel på ev. skador före och under monte-
ringen [4]. Ta bort gamla golvbeläggningar [6]. Underlaget måste vara rent, torrt, jämnt och stadigt. Vid mineraliska underlag: lägg ut en karformad ångspärr
(minst 0,2 mm tjock PE-folie) [8]. Använd inga ytterligare stegljudsunderlag vid laminat med S.A.S. [9]. Vid golvvärme: lägg endast på varmvattenburen gol-
vvärme med max 27°C . Ingen elektrisk uppvärmning! [10]. Limma laminat som ska användas i offentliga miljöer [12]. Montering: 1. Montera panelen med fjä-
dersidan mot väggen [13]. Håll minst 12 - 15 mm avstånd till fast installerade föremål och väggar ! [13] Använd monteringshjälpen [14]. Rengöringsanvisning:
Rengör bara med lätt fuktad trasa [31]. Använd inga rengöringsmedel som innehåller vax, polish eller olja. Sätt filttassar under alla möbelfötter. Lägg en smuts-
fångare i ingången. Använd bara dammsugare som är lämpade för hårda golv! www.laminat-installation.com (Garantivillkor hos försäljaren)

Asennusohjetta noudatettava tarkasti! (Lattianpäällystetyö ATV DIN 18365 / www.EPLF.de). Alustan tasaisuus tarkistettava (3). Kosteusmittaus kiviaines-
pohjilla tehtävä (2,0 CM % sementtibetonilla ja 0,5 CM % kalsiumsulfaattibetonilla). Jokainen paneeli tarkistettava ennen asennusta ja mahdolliset vauriot myös
asennuksen aikana (4). Poista vanhat lattianpäällysteet (6). Alustan tulee olla puhdas, pysyvästi kuiva, luja ja tasainen. Kiviainespohjalle asennettava aina 0,2
mm PE-kalvo vannamaisesti (8). Vaimennetun S.A.S.-laminaatin kanssa ei tarvita muita vaimennusmateriaaleja (9). Vesilämmitteisen lattialämmityksen lämpö
max 27°C. (10). Ei sähkölämmitystä! Saumojen liimaus julkisissa tiloissa. Asennus: 1. paneeli urospontti seinään päin (13). Puupohjainen materiaali vaatii 12-
15 mm liikuntavaran seiniin, patterinputkiin jne (13)!. Käytä lyöntikapulaa (14). Hoito-ohje: Puhdistus nihkeällä (31). Ei saa käyttää puhdistusaineita, jotka
sisältävät vahaa, öljyä tai kiillotusaineita. Käytä kalusteiden jalkojen alla huopanastoja. Eteistiloihin riittävän hyvät kuramatot estämään hiekan pääsemisen
sisätiloihin. Käytä vain koville lattioille soveltuvaa pölynimuria! www.laminat-installation.com (Takuuehdot saatavissa myyntiliikkeestä)

Følg veiledningen for leggingen nøye! Forberedelse: (Gulvleggingsarbeider iht. ATV DIN 18365/www.EPLF.de) Kontroller underlaget for ujevnheter [3 ]. Fo-
reta fuktighetsmålinger på mineralske leggeunderlag (2,0 CM % for sementgulv og 0,5 CM % ved kalsumsulfatgulv). Kontroller hvert panel før og under leg-
gingen for evt.skader [4 ]. Fjern gammelt gulvbelegg [6 ]. Underlaget må være rent, tørt, fast og plant. Ved mineralsk underlag: Legg en dampsperre (min. 0,2
mm tykk PE -folie) i form av et kar [8 ]. Ved laminat med S.A.S. skal det ikke brukes ytterligere isolasjonsmatter [9 ]. Ved gulvvarme: Skal kun legges på gul-
vvarme med varmtvann med maks.27 °C Ingen elektriske varmekabler! [10 ]. På arealer i næringsbygg skal laminatet limes [12 ]. Legging: 1. Legg panelene
med fjæren mot veggen [13 ]. Hold min.12 -15 mm avstand til fast installerte gjenstander,vegger [13 ]! Bruk leggehjelp [14 ]. Veiledning om stell: Skal bare
vaskes tåkefuktig [31]. Ikke bruk rengjøringsmidler som inneholder voks, polish eller olje. Plasser filtknotter under møbelføtter. Legg ut fotmatter i inngangs-
sonen. Bruk kun støvsuger som er egnet til bruk på harde gulv! www.laminat-installation.com (Garantivilkårene får du hos forhandleren)

Четко соблюдайте инструкцию! Подготовка к работе: (инструкция по укладке пола согласно европейскому стандарту ATV DIN 18365 / www.EPLF.de) Проверьте основание на
неровности (3). На всех органических поверхностях перед укладкой произведите замеры влажности (2,0 СМ % для цементной поверхности и 0,5 СМ % для сульфатно"кальциевой
поверхности). Проверьте каждую панель на отсутствие повреждений (4). Удалите все имеющиеся напольные покрытия (6). Основание должно быть ровным, сухим, прочным и чистым.
В случае настила на основание из камня / минеральное основание сначала необходимо положить влагозащитную пленку (мин. 0,2 мм толщиной). В случае укладки ламината с
встроенной SAS (система звукопоглощения) дополнительной плёнки или другого материала для звукоизоляции не нужно (9). Полы с отоплением: укладывать ламинат можно только на
полы с системой водяного отопления с максимальной температурой 27 °С. Электроподогрев недопустим! (10). Склейте панели ламината в местах наиболее интенсивного
использования. Укладка: Расположите первый ряд панелей напольного покрытия гребнем к стене (13). Соблюдайте расстояние мин. 12"15 мм между напольным покрытием и твердыми
предметами, стенами (13)! Пользуйтесь вспомогательными инструментами для укладки (14). Очистка и уход за полом: При мытье используйте только хорошо отжатую тряпку (31).
Нельзя пользоваться паркетным воском, полиролями и веществами содержащими нефтемасла. Поместите под ножки мебели войлочные подкладки. Положите коврики у дверных
проемов. Используйте только пылесосы, которые подходят для уборки твердых полов! www.laminat�installation.com (Условия предоставления гарантии Вы получите у продавца.)

Należy ściśle przestrzegać instrukcji montażu Przygotowanie: (układanie okładzin podłogowych wg normy ATV DIN 18365 / www.EPLF.de) Sprawdzić podłoże pod wzgl�dem
nierówności [3]. W podłożach jastrychowych przeprowadzić pomiar wilgotności (2,0 CM % dla jastrychu cementowego i 0,5 CM % dla jastrychu z siarczanu wapnia). Przed i po�
dczas układania sprawdzić każdy panel pod wzgl�dem ewentualnych uszkodzeń [4]. Usun�ć stare pokrycie podłogi [6]. Podłoże musi być czyste, suche, twarde i równe. Podłoże
jastrychowe: w celu izolacji przed wilgoci� wyłożyć w formie wanny foli� polietylenow� (o grubości co najmniej 0,2 mm) [8]. W przypadku laminatów z materiałem S.A.S nie ukła�
dać dodatkowej warstwy tłumi�cej kroki [9] Jeżeli jest zainstalowane ogrzewanie podłogowe: układać tylko na systemach ogrzewanych ciepł� wod� o temperaturze max. 27°C.
Bez ogrzewania elektrycznego.! [10]. W pomieszczeniach wykorzystywanych gospodarczo skleić laminat [12]. Montaż: 1. Panele układać piórem w kierunku ściany [13]. Zacho�
wać odst�p min. 12�15 mm od zainstalowanych na stałe przedmiotów i ścian [13]! Używać pomocy do układania [14]. Piel�gnacja: Wycierać tylko lekko wilgotn� ścierk� [31]. Nie
stosować środków czyszcz�cych zawieraj�cych wosk, substancje nabłyszczaj�ce lub oleje. W celu unikni�cia zarysowań należy stosować podkładki filcowe pod nóżkami mebli oraz
mi�kkie rolki gumowe pod krzesłami biurowymi [32]. Przy wejściach zalecane jest umieszczanie wycieraczek. Używać tylko odkurzaczy nadaj�cych si� do odkurzania podłóg 
twardych! www.laminat�installation.com (warunki gwarancji u sprzedawcy)

Přesně dbát návodu k pokládce! Připrava: (Práce s podlahovou krytinou dle ATV DIN 18365/www.EPLF.de) Podklad prověřit na nerovnosti (3). Provést měře�
ni vlhkosti na minerálnim kladečském podkladu (2,0 CM % u cementového potěru a 0,5 CM % u potěru siranem vápenatým). Každý obkladový panel prověřit před
položenim a během pokládky na připadná poškozeni (4). Odstranit staré podlahové krytiny (6). Podklad musi být čistý, suchý, pevný a rovný. U minerálniho pod�
kladu: parotěsnou zábranu (min. 0,2 mm silná PE�fólie) položit na způsob vany (8).. U laminátu s S.A.S. nepouživat žádnou dalši podložku proti kročejovému
hluku (9). U podlahového topeni: podlahová topeni instalovat pouze s maximálni teplotou vody 27°C. Žádné elektrické vytápěn
 (10). U průmyslově využi�
vaných ploch laminát vzájemně slepit. Pokládka: 1. Obkladové panely pokládat perem ke stěně (13). Dodržovat minimálni odstup 12�15 mm k pevně nainsta�
lovaným předmětům, ke stěně (13)!  Použit kladečskou pomůcku (14). Návod k údržbě: Čistit pouze mlhovou vlhkosti (31). Nepouživat žádné čistici prostřed�
ky, které obsahuji vosky, lesk nebo olej. Pod nohama nábytku um
stit plstěný skluz. Obložit rohože ve vstupn
ch úsec
ch. Použ
vejte pouze vysavače vhodné pro
tvrdé podlahy! www.laminat�installation.com (Záručn
 podm
nky obdrž
te u prodejce)

Návod na montáž je potrebné presne dodrža! Pr
prava: (Pracovanie s podlahovou krytinou pod�a ATV DIN 18365/www.EPLF.de). Podklad preskúma� na nero�
vnosti (3). Previes� meranie vlhkosti na minerálnych podkladových vrstvách /2,0 CM% pri cementovom potere a 0,5 CM% pri Calcium sulfat potere/. Každý pa�
nel pred pokládkou a počas pokládky preveri� na možné poškodenia (4). Odstráni� staré podlahové krytiny (6). Podklad mus
 by� čistý, suchý, pevný a rovný. Pri
minerálnej podkladovej vrstve: Izolácia proti vlhkosti / min.0,2 mm hrúbka PE�Folie/ položi� vo vaňovitom tvare (8). Pri lamitáte s S.A.S nepouž
va� žiadne �alšie
podklady proti krokovému hluku (9). Pri podlahovom kúren
: pokláda� na kúrenie s teplou vodou do max.27 °C Žiadne elektrické kúrenie! (10). Laminátové pod�
lahy použ
vané v priemyselne využ
vaných plochách zlepi� . Pokládka: 1. Panely položi� perom k stene (13). Dodržujte min 12�15mm odstup od pevne nainšta�
lovaných objektov ako je stena (13)! Použ
va� sadu nástrojov určených na pokládku (14). Návod na ošetrenie: Čisti� len vlhkými utierkami (31). Nepouž
va� či�
stiace prostriedky, ktoré obsahujú vosk, lesk alebo olej. Pripevnite na nohy nábytku filcové podlož ky. Vo vstupnom priestore použ
vajte rohožky. Použ
vajte iba
vysávače vhodné pre tvrdé podlahy! www.laminat�installation.com (Záručné podmienky dostanete u obchodn
ka)

Lerakási útmutató  kérjük, alaposan olvassa át és vegye figyelembe! (Padlóburkolási munkák az ATV DIN 18365 szerint � www.EPLF.de) Az aljzatot meg kell vizsgálni és adott esetben a felsz
ni
egyenetlenségeket ki kell jav
tani (3). Ásványi anyagokból készült aljzat esetén végezzen nedvességmérést: a  cementesztrich nedvességtartalma 2,0 CM%�nál, kálciumszulfát esztrich esetén 0,5
CM%�nál nem lehet magasabb. Valamennyi panelt a lerakás el�tt és közben folyamatosan ellen�rizni kell, hogy az esetleges sérüléseket kiszűrhessük és a hibás panelek ne kerüljenek beép
tésre (4). A
régi padlóburkolatot el kell távol
tani (6). Az aljzatnak tisztának, száraznak, szilárdnak és simának kell lennie. Ásványi anyagokból készült aljzat esetén a nedvesség kizárására min. 0,2 mm vastag po�
lietilén párazáró fóliát kell használni, amely túlnyúlik az aljzat kontúrján (8). Az S.A.S. réteggel ellátott padlóknál további habfólia használata a lépészaj csökkentése céljából nem szükséges (9). Pad�
lófűtésnél: csak melegvizes padlófűtésre (max. 27 °C) rakható laminált padló. Villanyfűtéshez nem használható (10). A laminált padlót közületi felhasználásnál (irodahelyiség, üzlethelyiség) ragasz�
tani kell (12). Lerakás: A paneleket a féder résszel a fal mellé tenni és a faltól való távolságot min. 12�15 mm�re rögz
teni, mivel a fa a kés�bbiekben még mozogni fog (13). A 12�15 mm�es távolságot
a falaknál, küszöböknél és fűtéscsöveknél egyaránt be kell tartani! Használja a lerakáshoz rendszeres
tett segédeszközöket (14). Tiszt
tás és ápolás: Csak nyirkos kend�vel tiszt
tsa (31). Ne használj�
on viaszt, fényez�szert vagy olajat tartalmazó tiszt
tószereket. A bútorlábakra filcalátétet kell ragasztani.  Az er�s szennyez�désnek kitett helyekre (pl.: bejárati ajtóhoz) tegyen szennyfogó sz�nyeget
vagy lábtörl�t. Csak keménypadlókhoz alkalmas porsz
vó alkalmazható! www.laminat�installation.com (A garanciális feltételek az értékes
t� üzletekben tekinthet�k meg.)

Спазвайте точно указанието за монтаж! (Работи по полагане на подова настилка по ATV DIN  18365/www.EPLF.de) Проверете пода за неравности [3]. Направете
измерване на влажността на минералната основа (2,0 CM % при циментова замазка и 0,5 СМ % при замазка с калциев сулфат). Преди и по време на монтажа
проверявайте всяка ламела за евентуални повреди [4]. Отстранете старите подови покрития [6]. Основата трябва да е чиста, суха, здрава и равна. При минерална
основа: сложете паропреградно фолио (полиетиленово фолио с мин. дебелина 0,2 mm) във формата на вана [8]. При ламинат със S.A.S. не използвайте допълнителна
шумопоглъщаща подложка [9]. При подово отопление: само подови отопления с топла вода с макс. температура 27°C; Да не се използва електрическо отопление! [10].
Ламинатът в обществени помещения да се залепва. Полагане: 1. Положете ламелите с перото към стената [13]. Спазвайте отстояние минимум 12"15 mm от неподвижно
монтирани предмети (стена) [13]! Използвайте помощни средства за полагането [14]. Указание за поддръжката: Почиствайте с леко влажен парцал [31]. Не
използвайте почистващи препарати, съдържащи вакса, лак или масло. Поставете филцови плъзгачи под краката на мебелите. Поставете изтривалки на входните
участъци. Използвайте само прахосмукачки, подходящи за твърди подове! www.laminat�installation.com (Гаранционните условия ще намерите при продавача)

Respectati cu exactitate instructiunile de montare! Pregгtire: (lucrari de pardoseala  conform ATV DIN 18365 / www.EPLF.de. Verificati ca suportul sa nu fie denivelat
[3].Masurati gradul de umiditate al suportului mineral (2,0 CM % la podeaua de ciment si 0,5 CM % la podeaua cu sulfat de calciu). Оnainte precum si оn timpul monta"
rii verificati fiecare panou sa nu prezinte defecte [4]. Оndepartati pardoselile vechi [6]. Baza trebuie sa fie curata, uscata, stabila si neteda. Оn cazul suportului mineral:
montati o bariera antivapori (folie PE cu o grosime de min.0,2 mm) cu marginile ridicate pe perete [8]. Оn cazul parchetului laminat cu S.A.S. nu se mai monteaza folia
pentru amortizarea rezonantei [9]. Оn cazul sistemelor de оncalzire pe sub parchet: se monteazг doar pe sisteme de оncalzire cu apa calda cu o temperatura max. de 27°C
(Fara calorifer electric). Оn cazul montarii parchetului оn zone cu trafic intens rosturile se оmbina cu adeziv [12]. Montarea: Primul panou se monteazг cu pana spre pe"
rete [13]. Pastrati o distanta de min. 12 "15 mm fata de obiectele instalate fix, pere [13] !! Folositi accesoriile de montare [14]. Instrucюiuni de оntreюinere: Se curata
cu o cвrpa umeda, bine stoarsa [31]. Nu se folosesc detergenti care contin ceara, lac sau ulei. Protejati picioarele mobilei cu bucatele de pвsla. Folositi prinzatoare de
impuritati оn zonele de la intrare. Se vor folosi numai aspiratoare care se preteazг la podele dure! www.laminat�installation.com (Conditiile de garantie la comerciant/a)

Montaj talimatlarını kesinlikle uygulayınız! Hazırlık: (ATV DIN 18365 uyarınca zemin kaplama çalısmaları / www.EPLF.de) Zeminde düzensizliklerin olup olma�
dığını kontrol ediniz (3). Mineral esaslı zemininde nem ölçümleri yapınız (çimentolu zeminde % 2,0 cm, kalsiyum sülfat zeminde % 0,5 cm). Herbir parke paneli
döşeme öncesinde hasarlı olup olmadığını kontrol ediniz (4). Eski zemin kaplamalarını söküp kaldırınız (6). Zemin, temiz, kuru, katı ve düz olmalıdır. Mineral esas�
lı zeminlerde: Zemin üzerine nem bariyeri (minimum 0,2 mm kalınlıkta PE Folyesi) döşeyiniz (8). S.A.S.'li laminat parkelerde ses izolasyon plakaları kullanmayınız
(9). Zemin kaloriferinde: Sadece maksimum 27°C 'li sıcak sulu zemin kaloriferinin kullanıldığı yerlere döşenmelidir. Elektrikli kalorifer değil! (10). Ticari olarak kul�
lanılan yerlerde laminat parkeleri tutkallayınız (12). Döşeme: İlk panelin lamba kısmını duvara doğru yerleştiriniz (13). Duvar gibi sabitlenmiş cisimlere minimum
12 � 15 mm mesafe bırakınız (13)! Döşeme için yardımcı malzemeler kullanınız (14). Bakım talimatı: Sadece nemli olarak temizlenmelidir (31). Balmumu, cila veya
yağ içeren temizlik malzemeleri kullanmayınız. Mobilya ayaklarının altına keçe, plastik veya kauçuk esaslı tabanlıklar koyunuz. Mekan girişlerine paspas koyunuz.
Sadece sert döşemeler için uygun elektrikli süpürge makineleri kullanınız! www.laminat�installation.com (Satıcıdaki garanti koşulları)

Palun järgi hoolikalt paigaldusjuhiseid! Ettevalmistus: Põranda paigaldusjuhised vastavalt standardile ATV DIN 18365/www.EPLF.de). Vaata, et aluspõrand oleks tasane ja vajadusel tasan�
da vastavalt nõuetele (3). Niiskusetest (CM meetod) tuleb läbi viia kõikide mineraalsetel materjalidel põhinevate aluspõrandate korral (niiskus peab olema väiksem kui 2.0 CM % tsemendil
põhinevatel aluspõrandatel ja <0.5 CM % kaltsiumsulfaadil põhinevatel aluspõrandatel). Kontrolli kõiki paneele võimalike defektide leidmiseks nii enne paigaldamist kui ka paigaldamise ajal
(4). Eemalda kõik eelnevad põrandakatted (6). Aluspõrand peab olema puhas, kuiv, sile ja tasane. Kui paigaldada kivi�/mineraalaluspõrandale,siis on kohustuslik kasutada niiskustõkkena van�
nikujuliselt paigaldatud ehituskilet (min. 0,2 mm PE) (8). Kui laminaatparkett on helisummutava aluskihiga (SAS), siis pole  täiendavat helisummutuskihti vaja paigaldada (9). Laminaatpar�
kett sobib paigaldamiseks vaid vee baasil toimivale põrandaküttesü steemile. Temperatuur ei tohi tõusta üle 27 ºC. Elektriline põrandaküte ei ole lubatud (10). Kasuta paneelide lühemates
ühenduskohtades nendes ruumides, kus on suurem kasutamise intensiivsus (näit:koridoris). Paigaldamine: Aseta esimene paneelirida keel //“punn ” seina poole (13). Jäta vähemalt 12 15
mm vahe paneelide ja statsionaarsete objektide (sein) vahele (13) Kasuta paigaldamisel abivahendeid (14). Hooldus: Kasuta ainult hästi kuivaks väänatud niisket lappi (31). Mitte kasutada
puhastusvahendeid, mis sisaldavad vahasid, poleerimisvahendeid või õli. Mööblijalgade alla peavad olema kinnitatud vildist katted. Kasuta sissepääsude juures porimatte, mis kaitsevad põran�
dakatet sissetuleva liiva eest. Kasutage üksnes kõvakattega põrandate jaoks mõeldud tolmuimejaid! www.laminat�installation.com (Garantiitingimused saate müüjalt)

Prosim natančno upoštevajte navodila za polaganje! Priprava: (Navodila za polaganje talnih oblog v skladu z ATV DIN 18365/www.EPLF.de) Preverite ali so tla ravna (3).
Na mineralnih estrihih je potrebno nujno opraviti meritve vlažnosti (2,0 CM % za cementne estrihe in 0,5 CM % za estrihe na osnovi kalcijevega sulfata). Vse deske pred po�
laganjem natančno preverite za morebitne napake (4). Odstranite vse obstoječe talne obloge (6). Podlaga mora biti suha, čista, trdna in ravna. Če polagate na mineralne est�
rihe, najprej položite folijo za zaščito pred vlago (min. 0,2 mm debela PE folija)(8). Pri S.A.S. laminatnih podih ni potrebno položiti nobene dodatne zvočne izolacije (9). Po�
laganje na tla s talnim ogrevanjem: laminatni pod lahko polagate samo na tla s toplovodnim talnim ogrevanjem z max. temperaturo ogrevanja 27°C Brez električnega gretja!
(10). Na intenzivno obremenjenih in pohodnih mestih laminat po spojih zlepimo. Polaganje: Prvo desko položite s peresom proti steni (13). Pustite min. 12�15 mm dilata�
cijskega razmaka do zidu itd. (13). Sledite navodilom za polaganje (14). Čiščenje in vzdrževanje: Uporabljajte vlažno krpo, od katere ne sme kapljati voda (31). Ne uporabl�
jajte nobenih čistil, ki vsebujejo voske, polirna sredstva ali olja. Noge stolov, miz in ostalega pohištva zaščitite s klobučevinastimi podložkami. Bolj obremenjena mesta, npr.
na vhodih zaščitite s predpražniki. Uporabljajte izključno sesalnike, ki so namenjeni sesanju trdih tal! www.laminat�installation.com (Garancijski pogoji pri trgovcu)

Precîzi iievçrot iieklâðanas iinstrukciju! Sagatavoðana: (grîdas ieklâðana pçc Vispârçjiem tehniskiem noteikumiem DIN 18365/www.EPLF.de). Pârbaudît pama-
tu, vai tas nav nelîdzens  [3]. Veikt mitruma mçrîjumus minerâlas izcelsmes ieklâðanas pamatnei (2,0 CM % cementa klâjumam un 0,5 CM % kalcija sulfâta
klâjumam). Katru paneli pirms ieklâðanas un ieklâðanas laikâ pârbaudît, vai nav kâdi iespçjami bojâjumi [4].  Noòemtveco grîdas ieklâjumu [6]. Pamatam jâbût
tîram, sausam, cietam un lîdzenam. Minerâlas izcelsmes pamatnei: tvaika barjeru (min. 0,2 mm bieza polietilçna folija) ieklât vannas veidâ [8].  Laminâtam ar
S.A.S. nelietot papildus soïu skaòas slâpçtâjkârtu [9]. Ja grîda tiek apsildîta: klât tikai uz grîdas, kas tiek sildîta ar siltu ûdeni lîdz maks. 27°C. Neizmantot elek-
trisko apkuri! [10]. Profesionâli izmantojamâs telpâs laminâtu pielîmçt [12]. Ieklâðana: 1. Paneïus ieklât ar spalvu pret sienu [13]. Ieturçt vismaz 12-15 mm at-
tâlumu lîdz stingri instalçtiem priekðmetiem, sienu [13]! Izmantot ieklâðanas palîgmateriâlus [14]. Kopðanas norâdîjumi: Tîrît tikai ar mitru [31]. Neizmantot
tîrîðanas lîdzekïus, kas satur vasku, pulçðanas materiâlus vai eïïu. Zem mçbeïu kâjâm piestiprinât filca kârtu. Netîrumus uztveroðos paklâjus novietot ieejas
zonâ. Izmantot tikai cietâm grîdâm paredzçtus putekïu sûcçjus! www.laminat-iinstallation.com (Garantijas noteikumi pieejami pie tirgotâja).

Pagrindas tturi bbûti ððvarus, ssausas, ttvirtas iir llygus. (grindø klojimo darbai atliekami pagal ATV DIN 18365 standartà / www.EPLF.de) Jeigu klojama ant
akmenø / mineralinio pagrindo, tai ið pradþiø paklokite garø barjerà (ne maþesnio kaip 0,2 mm storio polietileninë folija). Jeigu naudojate laminatà su
garso slopinimo sistema (SAS), tai nenaudokite jokiø papildomø garso izoliacijos sluoksniø [9]. Ðildomos grindys: laminatà galima kloti tik ant ðiltu van-
deniu, kurio temperatûra ne aukðtesnë kaip 27 C, ðildomø grindø. Nenaudokite elektrinio grindø ðildymo! [10] Laminatà, klojamà verslo patalpose, su-
klijuokite. [12]. Paklojimas: pirmà plokðtæ paklokite link sienos nukreiptos iðkyðos padëtyje [13]. Palikite ne maþesná kaip 12-15 mm tarpelá iki nejudamø
daiktø ir sienos! [13] Prieþiûros nurodymai: valykite tik gerai iðgræþtu drëgnu skuduru [31]. Nenaudokite jokiø valymo priemoniø, kuriø sudëtyje yra vað-
ko, lako arba alyvos. Prie baldø kojeliø / atramø pritvirtinkite veltiná, apsaugojantá dangà. Áëjimø zonose paklokite sulaikanèius neðvarumà kilimëlius. Nau-
doti tik kietoms grindims pritaikytus dulkiø siurblius! www.laminat-iinstallation.com (Garantijos sàlygas turi prekybos ámonë)

Točno slijediti uputu za postavljanje! Priprema: (Radovi postavljanja podnih obloga prema ATV DIN 18365/www.EPLF.de). Pod pregledati na neravnomjerno�
sti (3). Na mineralnim podlogama koje se oblažu izmjeriti vlagu (2,0 CM % kod cementnih cjelovitih podova i 0,5 % CM % kod kalcijsulfatnih cjelovitih podo�
va. Svaki panel se prije i za vrijeme postavljanja treba pregledati na moguća oštećenja (4). Ukloniti stare podne obloge (6). Podloga mora biti čista, suha, čvr�
sta i ravna. Kod mineralnih podloga: blokadu pare (PE folija sa debljinom najmanje 0,2 mm) koritasto postaviti (8). Kod laminata sa S.A.S. ne koristiti dodatne
podloge za izolaciju od buke (9). Kod podnog grijanja se smije postavljati samo na podno grijanje sa toplom vodom sa max. 27°C. Bez električnog grijanja!
(10). Laminat koji se postavlja u poslovnim prostorijama se treba zalijepiti (12). Postavljanje: 1. Panele postavljati sa utorom prema zidu (13). Najmanje 12�
15 mm rastojanja držati prema instaliranim predmetima, zidu (13)! Koristiti pomoć pri postavljanju (14). Uputa za njegu: Lagano vlažno čistiti (31). Ne kori�
stiti sredstva za čišćenje koja sadrže vosak, polish ili ulja. Ispod noga namještaja postaviti mekane kliznike. U područjima ulaza koristiti podloge za prljavšti�
nu. Koristiti isključivo usisivače namjenjene za usisavanje tvrdih podloga! www.laminat�installation.com (Uvjeti garancije kod trgovca)

Taиno slediti uputstva za postavljanje! Priprema: (Radovi postavljanja podnih obloga prema ATV DIN 18365/www.EPLF.de). Pod pregledati na neravnomer"
nosti (3). Na mineralnim podlogama koje se oblaћu izmeriti vlagu (2,0 CM % kod cementnih celovitih podova i 0,5 % CM % kod kalcij"sulfatnih celovitih po"
dova. Svaki panel se pre i za vreme postavljanja treba pregledati na moguжa oљteжenja (4). Ukloniti stare podne obloge (6). Podloga mora biti иista, suva, иvr"
sta i ravna. Kod mineralnih podloga: blokadu pare (PE folija sa debljinom najmanje 0,2 mm) koritasto postaviti (8). Kod laminata sa S.A.S. ne koristiti dodatne
podloge za izolaciju od buke (9). Kod podnog grejanja se sme postavljati samo na podno greanje sa toplom vodom sa max. 27° C. Bez elektriиnog grejanja!
(10). Laminat koji se postavlja u poslovnim prostorijama se treba zalepiti. Postavljanje: 1. Panele postavljati sa ћlebom prema zidu (13). Najmanje 12"15 mm
rastojanja drћati prema instaliranim predmetima, zidu (13)! Koristiti pomoж pri postavljanju (14). Informacije za negu: Lagano vlaћno иistiti (31). Ne koristi"
ti sredstva za иiљжenje koja sadrћe vosak, polish ili ulja. Ispod noga nameљtaja postaviti mekane kliznike. U podruиjima ulaza koristiti podloge za prljavљti"
nu. Iskljuиivo koristiti usisivaиe namenjene za usisavanje tvrdih podloga! www.laminat�installation.com (Uslovi garancije kod trgovca)

Kini parasysh me përpikëri udhëzimet mbi shtrimin! Përgatitja: (Punimet e shtrimit të dyshemesë sipas ATV DIN 18365/www.EPLF.de) Kontrolloni dyshemenë bazë nëse ka disnivele [3]. Në
dysheme bazë prej mineralesh duhet të matet lagështia (2,0 CM % tek çimentoja dhe 0,5 CM % tek dyshemeja prej sulfati kalciumi). Kontrolloni çdo panel para dhe gjatë shtrimit nëse ka ndon�
jë defekt [4]. Hiqni shtresat e vjetra mbi dyshemenë bazë [6]. Dyshemeja bazë duhet të jetë e pastër, e thatë, e fortë dhe e rrafshët. Kur dyshemeja bazë është prej mineralesh: Vendosni në for�
më vaske një shtresë që nuk lejon kalimin e avullit (shtresë polietileni "PE�Folie" me trashësi prej më së paku 0,2 mm) [8]. Në rast të laminatit me S.A.S. mos vendosni poshtë laminatit asnjë
shtresë tjetër kundër tingullit të hapave [9]. Në rast të sistemit të ngrohjes nga poshtë: Bëni shtrimin vetëm mbi kaloriferë dyshemeje që punojnë me ujë të ngrohtë maksimalisht deri në 27°C.
Nuk lejohen kaloriferë elektrikë [10]! Në dhoma të cilat përdoren për qëllime pune, ngjiteni laminatin me kollë. Shtrimi: 1. Vendosini panelet me anën e shulësit (kiavetës) nga muri [13]. Lë�
ni distancë prej më së paku 12 � 15 mm nga sendet e instaluara fiks dhe nga muri! Përdorni veglën ndihmëse për shtrimin [14]. Mirëmbajtja: Pastroni laminatin vetëm me pak lagështi [31]. Mos
përdorni detergjente pastrimi me përmbajtje dylli, "polish" ose vaji. Poshtë këmbëve të mobiljeve vendosni mbrojtëse prej shajaku. Në zonën e hyrjes vendosni fshirëse këmbësh për mbledhjen
e papastërtive. Përdorni vetëm fshesa me korrent, që janë të përshtatshme për dysheme të forta! www.laminat�installation.com (Konditat e garancisë i gjeni tek shitësi)

de
ut

sc
h

en
gl

is
h

fr
an

ça
is

es
pã

no
l

po
rt

ug
uê

s
ita

lia
no

å
ë
ë
ç
í
éê

Ü
ne

de
rl

an
ds

da
ns

k
sv

en
sk

a
su

om
i

no
rs

k
pу

сс
ки

й
po

ls
ki

če
sk

y
sl

ov
en

sk
y

m
ag

ya
r

бь
лг

ар
ия

ro
m

ân
es

te
tü

rk
çe

ee
st

i
sl

ov
en

šč
in

a
la

tv
ie

ðu
 vv

al
od

â
lie

tu
vi

ðk
ai

hr
va

ts
ki

sr
ps

ki

VL Pict | tw. cl. | 51/07 | 05

sh
qi

p

Дотримуйтесь інструкції з укладання! (Укладальні роботи за стандартом ATV DIN 18365/www.EPLF.de) Вирівняти основу над укладанням [3]. Заміряти вологість мінеральної
основи підлоги перед укладанням (2,0 CM % для цементної і 0,5 CM % при кальцієсульфатній основі). Перевірити цілісність кожної панелі перед укладкою [4]. Зняти старе
покриття з підлоги [6]. Основа має бути чистою, сухою, твердою і рівною. При укладанні на кам’яну або мінеральну основу, можна спочатку покластиводоізолюючу плівку
(поліетиленова плівка товщиною не менше 0,2 мм), при укладанні якої, слідкувати, щоб краї загинаються догори [8]. Якщо ламінат має шумопоглинаючий ефект, додаткової
прокладки від ударного шуму не потрібно [9]. Ламіновані панелі можна використовувати лише у випадку підігріву підлоги теплою водою при максимальній температурою 27°C
[10]. У приміщеннях, що використовуються у виробничих цілях, ламінат необхідно проклеювати. Укладання: Перша панель вкладається шпонкою до стіни [12]. Мінімальна
відстань до стіни – 12"15 мм [12]! Наступна панель кріпиться з торця до попередньої, і так до кінця першого ряду [13]. Вкладається перша панель другого ряду. [16]. Тим же
чином до кінця ряду вкладаються наступні панелі [17]. Перша ділянка другого ряду піднімається, поки шпонка не увійде у паз [19]. Після цього панелі знову опускаються. У
такий спосіб, ділянка за ділянкою, другий ряд закріпляється у першому. Настилаються наступні ряди панелей [20]. Догляд: Протирати вологою ганчіркою [31]. На
застосовуйте миючі засоби, які містять віск, лак чи масло. Під меблі підкладати повстяні прокладки [32]. При вході до приміщення, витирати ноги. Прибирання робити лише
пилососом з насадкою для твердих поверхонь. www.laminat�installation.com (гарантійне обслуговування забезпечує продавець)
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